
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Manager:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Belle Isle Family Centre, St John & Barnabas Church, Belle Isle Road, 

LS10 3PG on 
Thursday, 11th November, 2010 at 6.30 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
G Driver - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appea
[...]
inutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

8   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 I LOVE SOUTH LEEDS FESTIVAL 2010 - 
EVALUATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
overview of the 2010 I Love South Leeds Festival 
activities that were commissioned through Inner 
South Area Committee Area Well Being funding. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

7 - 14 

9   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 INNER SOUTH WELL-BEING BUDGET 
 
To receive and consider a report from the South 
East Area Manager presenting details of proposed 
projects and activities to deliver local actions 
relating to the agreed themes and outcomes of the 
Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
  
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

15 - 
20 

10   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the South 
East Area Manager updating Members on actions 
and achievements around the Area Delivery Plan 
since the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

21 - 
44 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

11   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 PROPOSED MERGER FOR JOSEPH 
PRIESTLEY COLLEGE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods presenting 
the Area Committee with information on the merger 
process to date and future plans. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

45 - 
50 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 SOUTH LEEDS SPORTS CENTRE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Strategic 
Asset Management Service providing a 
background of the position with South Leeds 
Sports Centre to accompany the report being 
submitted by Tiger11. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

51 - 
64 

13   
 

All Wards;  VISION FOR LEEDS 2011 TO 2030 - PROGRESS 
WITH DEVELOPMENT AND NEXT STEPS 
 
To receive a report from Leeds Initiative providing 
the Area Committee with development progress 
and the next steps in relation to the Vision for 
Leeds 2011-2030. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

65 - 
90 

14   
 

All Wards;  THE LEEDS LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN  
2011-15 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Regeneration Officer presenting an overview of the 
draft Leeds Local Investment Plan (LIP) 2011-15. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

91 - 
96 

15   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 REPORTING HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION SERVICE ACTIVITIES TO THE AREA 
COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing the 
Area Committee with information on the demand 
for services provided by the Health & 
Environmental Action Service (HEAS) with 
particular focus on the enforcement activities 
undertaken by the Environmental Action Team 
(EAT) and Highways & Environmental 
Enforcement (HEE) team. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

97 - 
114 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

All Wards;  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Environment Services Officer on progress to date 
with the procurement of a new grounds 
maintenance contract commencing 1st January 
2012. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

115 - 
122 

17   
 

All Wards;  BRIEFING NOTE ON PROPOSED DELEGATION 
OF ELEMENTS OF THE STREETSCENE 
SERVICE 
 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
submitted a report which outlined the range of 
streetscene services that could potentially be 
delegated to Area Committees. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

123 - 
128 

18   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Wednesday 12th January, 2011 
(Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
  
Wednesday 9th February, 2011 
(Venue to be advised) 
  
Thursday 24th March, 2011 
(Venue to be advised) 
  
(All meetings to commence at 6.30 pm). 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Belle Isle Family Centre Ltd, St John & Barnabas 
Church, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, LS10 3PG 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th November, 2010 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
G Driver, M Iqbal, E Nash and A Ogilvie 

 
 

17 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Groves. 
 

20 Minutes - 22 June 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 69 – Streetscene Services Change Programme – Update Report 
 
It was reported that a breakdown of litter pickers by Ward had been provided 
to Members of Beeston and Holbeck, and City and Hunslet Wards, but not 
Middleton Park.  Area Management agreed to raise this issue with 
Streetscene Services, and request that the information be provided. 
 
Minute No. 70 – Deployment of Community Environment Officers and Support 
Officers within Inner South 
 
The Deputy Area Manager reported that income from fixed penalty notices 
was re-distributed back to Environmental Services. 
 
Minute No. 9 – Review of Mobile Youth Provision  
 
Some Members expressed concern that they were still not receiving regular 
updates on youth services.  Area Management agreed to raise this issue with 
Children’s Services. 
 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th November, 2010 

 

Minute No. 15  - Dog Control Orders 
 
One Member expressed concern that signs were not being displayed to 
publicise Dog Control Orders.  Area Management agreed to raise this issue 
with Environment and Neighbourhoods.  
 

22 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
One Member of the public requested an update on the future of South Leeds 
Sports Centre.  It was advised that Tiger 11 was in the process of submitting 
detailed proposals to the Council’s Executive Board with a view to running the 
Centre as a community enterprise.  Members of the public emphasised the 
importance of being able to access local sports facilities and the benefits to 
the community. 
 
Another member of the public queried the effect of budget cuts across inner 
south Leeds.  One Member reported on the reduction in the Council’s area 
based grant which affected the delivery of some local services.  It was 
advised that the full extent of the budget cuts was dependent on the 
Comprehensive Spending Review in October. 
 

23 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided 
the Area Committee with various Children’s Services performance data 
disaggregated at Area Committee or Ward level. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Appendix 1 – Number of children in care 
- Appendix 2 – Percentage of referrals 
- Appendix 3 – Percentage of initial assessments 
- Appendix 4 – Core assessments 
- Appendix 5 – Common Assessment Framework (CAF) 
- Appendix 6 – NEET and Not Known data 

  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following officers to present the report 
and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
  

- Amanda Jackson, Locality Enabler 
- Gail Faulkner, Interim Head of Service Delivery (South), Children’s 

Services. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th November, 2010 

 

In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
  

• Members welcomed the inclusion of local performance information in 
the report. 

• One Member expressed concern about the number of core 
assessments not completed within 35 working days in City and 
Hunslet. 

• There was concern about the number of referrals to children’s social 
care in the inner south area.  Members discussed the effectiveness of 
early intervention and prevention services in the area and the 
deployment of joined-up children’s services resources against need. 

• The Area Committee was informed that Nigel Richardson, the recently 
appointed Director of Children’s Services, was starting work on 30th 
September. 

• Members requested further information about CAF’s, particularly 
around types of engagement with key services, e.g. police and 
housing. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Nash left the meeting at 7.00 pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

24 South Leeds Divisional Community Safety Partnership Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
outlined community safety issues in the inner south area of Leeds and actions 
being taken to address them. 
 
Crime figures for all inner south wards were appended to the report for 
Members’ information. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Gerry Shevlin, Area Community Safety 
Co-ordinator, and Inspector Miller, West Yorkshire Police, to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Acknowledgement of the positive work undertaken in relation to 
operation champion and clarification that the total cost was dependent 
on the type of operation undertaken.  Members were informed that the 
Outer South Area Committee had previously allocated £400 per 
operation champion. 

• A verbal update on burglaries in the inner south area was provided by 
Inspector Miller.  One Member requested a copy of the Burglary Action 
Plan.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th November, 2010 

 

 
25 Well-Being Fund  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
contained details of proposed projects and activities to deliver local actions 
relating to the agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the following decisions be made in relation to 2010/11 revenue well 
being applications: 
 

• St Matthew’s Community Centre Feasibility Study – £4,000 approved 

• Middleton Regeneration Banners – £1,500 approved. 
 

26 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The Area Committee considered a report from the South East Area Manager 
which updated Members on the actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team since the last meeting. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Minutes of South Leeds Employment, Enterprise and Training 
Partnership held on 18th June 2010 

- Minutes of South Leeds Children’s Services Leadership Team held on 
12th May 2010 

- A summary of recent activity of the Joint Extended Schools and 
Services Cluster, including South Leeds Academy 

- Minutes of South East Leeds Health and Well Being Partnership 
meetings  held on 27th May and 22nd July 2010 

- Minutes of South Leeds Community Safety Partnership (Core Group) 
held on 23rd July 2010. 

  
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Members briefly discussed re-establishing the community centres sub-
committee and the importance of having Ward Member representation 
from all inner south wards.  Councillor Davey expressed an interest in 
serving on this sub-committee. 

• It was reported that development of the Youth Hub had been delayed 
and other facilities were being explored. 

• The South East Area Manager reported that work was being 
undertaken with Chair’s of local partnerships to strengthen joined up 
working. 

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th November, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

27 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

To note the following future meeting dates for the 2010/11 municipal year: 
  
* Thursday, 11th November, 2010 
(Belle Isle Family Centre, St John and Barnabas 
Church, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, LS10 3PG) 
  
Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 
(Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
  
Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 
(Venue to be advised) 
  
Thursday, 24th March, 2011 
(Venue to be advised) 
  
* This meeting was originally scheduled to take place on Thursday,  
4th November 2010. 
 
(All meetings to commence at 6.30 pm). 
  
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Inner South Area Committee  
 
Date: Thur
[...]
sider? 
 
3.27 Whether the above proposal becomes accepted or not, the Area Committee is still 

requested to consider re-commissioning South Leeds Superstar. This particular 
project has been immensely popular over the past five summers it has been in 
operation and links directly into the community festivals taking place across Inner 
South Leeds. To operate South Leeds Superstar and also provide a contribution to 
community festivals and galas hosting the event, it costs in the region of £9,000 to do 
this. 

 
 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 
4.1 There are no specific implications for Council Policy and Governance associated with 

this report. 
 
 
 

Page 13



5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 Any legal implications associated with this report will relate to funding which may be 

allocated towards any aspect of I Love South Leeds Festival. These will be picked up 
through the production of a funding agreement and project delivery statement. 

 
5.2 Dependant upon the decision which Area Committee makes about the future 

management of the festival, this will have an impact on any potential resource 
implications in terms of time spent by officers of South East Area Management Team 
working on this project. 

 

6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 The following recommendations are associated with this report: 

1) Inner South Area Committee are requested to note the content of this report 
2) Consider the proposals for the future management of I Love South Leeds Festival 
3) Request that Area Management works with one or more Extended Services Clusters 

on a proposal (for Area Committee consideration) on a joined up approach to summer 
holiday activities in 2011.  

4) Indicate whether or not South Leeds Superstar should be re-commissioned for 2011 
either as part of the proposal with Extended Schools Clusters or independently, 
should the proposal with the Clusters not be approved.  

5) To approve up to 9k of indicative costs for So
[...]
et Warriors 
Junior Rugby 
Team 

All inner south 494 Health and 
Wellbeing 

Demonstrate day St Lukes Cares Beeston & 
Holbeck  

150 Culture 

Community action Whiterose 
Residents 
Association  

Beeston & 
Holbeck  

500 Harmonious 
Communities 

Community carols – 
Middleton Circus 

Middleton 
Christmas Carols 
Group 

Middleton Park 500 Harmonious 
Communities  

 
4. ADP Commissioning Pots 
 
4.1  There have been no projects approved via the commissioning process since the 

last meeting of the Area Committee.   
 
4.2  The table below provides an update on the balance of the ADP theme 

commissioning pots since the last Area Committee meeting in September: 
 
 

Page 16



 
Beeston & Holbeck City & Hunslet Middleton Park ADP 

Commissioning 
Pots 

Allocation Balance Allocation Balance Allocation Balance 

Environment  £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £105 
Enterprise and 
Economy 

£3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

£3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £0 

Learning £3,000 £2,608 £3,000 £2,755 £3,000 £2,412 
Harmonious 
Communities 

£4,000 £0 £4,000 £0 £6,000 £0 

Thriving Places £5,000 £46 £5,000 £46 £5,000 £5,000 
 

   4.3   Members are asked to approve the transfer of £500 from each of the Environment, 
Enterprise and  Economy, and Health and Wellbeing thematic pots for each of the 
Beeston and Holbeck and City and Hunslet Wards to the Thriving Places thematic 
pot for these two wards so that community safety projects (e.g. light timers) can be 
delivered in the current financial year. The Members of the relevant Ward(s) will be 
asked for their approval of expenditure for projects via the agreed commissioning 
process. 

5. Ward Pot Allocations - revenue 
 
5.1 The table below provides an update of the latest position with the ward pot 

balances: 
 
Ward Revenue Ward pot balances                           

at 1st November 2010 

Beeston & Holbeck £19,549.63 

City & Hunslet £29,973.79 

Middleton Park £8,964.65 

 
There are no projects for revenue funding submitted to this meeting so the balances noted 
above remain the same.  
 
6. Revenue funding currently available 
 
6.1 The total amount available for new projects for each Ward which includes the Ward pot 

balances and the unallocated balances in the thematic pots is shown in the table below. 
The figures exclude the unspent balances in the pots allocated for community skips, 
community engagement and consultation and small grants.  

 

Unallocated 
balances 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 
£ 

City & 
Hunslet 
£ 

Middleton 
Park 
£ 

Total 
£ 

Thematic pots 11,654 11,801 10,517 33,972 
Ward pots 19,550 2,974 8,965 58,488 
Total 31,204 41,775   18,077 92,460 

Page 17



 
7.         Approval of new revenue project applications  

6.1 I Love South Leeds Festival 2011 
              Further to the report on the I Love South Leeds Festival 2010 and the proposals 

for 2011 presented as an earlier agenda item to this meeting, the Area 
Committee is requested to endorse the proposals for this project ie:  

 
6.2         Request that Area Management works with one or more Extended Services  
              Clusters on a proposal (for Area Committee consideration) on a joined up approach        
              to summer holiday activities in 2011.  
 
6.3         Indicate whether or not South Leeds Superstar should be re-commissioned for 2011    
              either as part of the proposal with Extended Schools Clusters or independently,   
              should the proposal with the Clusters not be approved.  
 
6.4          To approve up to 9k of indicative costs for South Leeds Superstar. The Ward splits  
               would be £3,000 for each Ward. 
 
6.5  Members are requested to agree this proposed funding (set out in the 

above paragraphs) on an in principle basis from the 2011/12 wellbeing 
revenue budget subject to the allocation to the Inner South Area 
Committee.  Depending on the unspent balances in the commissioning po
[...]
ities to the area committees
	Reporting Health and Environmental Action Service activities to the area committees - Appendix 1

	16 Grounds Maintenance Update Report
	17 Briefing Note on Proposed Delegation of Elements of the Streetscene Service
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, G Driver, 
K Groves, M Iqbal and E Nash 

 
 

28 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

29 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Davey and Ogilvie. 
 

31 Minutes - 22nd September 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

32 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 9 – Review of Mobile Youth Provision 
 
The Deputy Area Manager reported that Steve Buckley was providing Elected 
Members with updates on youth services. 
 
Minute No. 15 – Dog Control Orders 
 
The Area Committee was informed that signs publicising the operation of Dog 
Control Orders had been agreed by the Council’s Executive Board.  One 
Member requested further information about the boundaries. 
 

33 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

 
34 I Love South Leeds Festival 2010 - Evaluation Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided the Area Committee with an overview of the 2010 I Love South 
Leeds Festival activities that were commissioned through Inner South Area 
Committee Wellbeing funding.  The report also contained recommendations 
relating to the future management of the festival. 
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The role of Extended Services Clusters in developing the programme 
of activities. 

• The benefits of undertaking a mapping exercise in relation to local 
provision. 

• Clarification that £6,285 had been allocated as part of the Turn It Up 
Programme and the amount spent was £6,000.  The report incorrectly 
referred to £6,000 being allocated and £6,285 being spent. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b)  That Area Management be requested to work with Extended Services 
Clusters on a proposal (for Area Committee consideration) on a joined-up 
approach to summer holiday activities in 2011; 
(c)  That South Leeds Superstar be re-commissioned for 2011, either as part 
of the proposal with Extended Schools Clusters or independently should the 
proposal with Extended Schools Clusters not be approved; 
(d)  That the Area Committee approves up to 9k of indicative costs for South 
Leeds Superstar (£3,000 split equally from Beeston and Holbeck, City and 
Hunslet, and Middleton Park Wards); and 
(e)  That the Area Committee approves the proposed funding on an in 
principle basis from the 2011/12 wellbeing revenue budget, subject to the 
allocation to the South (Inner) Area Committee. 
 

35 Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 - progress with development and next 
steps  

 
The Area Committee received a report from Leeds Initiative which provided an 
update on work undertaken to date to develop a new Vision for Leeds 2011 to 
2030. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the 
consultation document ‘What if Leeds …’, consultation and communication 
plans for the Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030, together with a consultation 
timetable. 
  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Jenny Hill, Project Officer, to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• A number of groups and individuals had been consulted in the inner 
south area, including, New Bewerley Primary, Broomfield Children’s 
Centre, an inter faith group and drug and alcohol group.  Officers had 
also attended a health event at the Hamara Centre and various PACT 
meetings. 

• Feedback on the ‘What if Leeds’ debate, particularly in relation to the 
widening of the gap between rich and poor – respondents were 
concerned that parts of north Leeds received more attention than the 
south.  

• John Clark, Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes Leeds, agreed to 
provide details of other groups and individuals that could be consulted.  
Members also discussed publicising the Vision for Leeds through the 
work of South Leeds Community Radio.   

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Blake joined the meeting at 6.56 pm, during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

36 The Leeds Local Investment Plan 2011-15  
 

This item was withdrawn. 
 

37 South Leeds Sports Centre  
 

The Strategic Asset Management Service submitted a report which provided 
the Area Committee with a background of the position with South Leeds 
Sports Centre to accompany the report being submitted by Tiger 11. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following representatives: 
 

- Jeremy Morton, Director of Tiger 11 
- Claire Harrigan, Project Manager, Harrigan Smith. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Proposals for the development of South Leeds Sports Centre, 
including, development of the main entrance, fitness suite and café and 
refreshment areas. 

• Clarification that Tiger 11 was currently in discussions with Community 
Builders about issues in relation to State Aid. 

• Exploring opportunities around S106 money for leisure gain. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

• Acknowledgement of the positive work being undertaken to develop the 
proposals and the importance of demonstrating ongoing sustainability, 
particularly in view of the current economic climate. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Iqbal joined the meeting at 7.12 pm, during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

38 Proposed Merger for Joseph Priestley College  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
presented the Area Committee with information on the proposed merger and 
future plans for Joseph Priestley College. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Sally Blunt, Principal of Joseph Priestley 
College, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments. 
 
An outline of the main points was provided, particularly in relation to 
enhancing provision for NEET’s and the statutory consultations, planned for 
February 2011.  It was agreed to invite Sally Blunt together with Peter 
Roberts, Principal of Leeds City College, to a future meeting of the Area 
Committee, as part of the statutory consultation programme.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

39 Reporting Health and Environmental Action Service activities to the area 
committees  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided the Area Committee with information on the demand for services 
provided by the Health and Environmental Action Service (HEAS) with a 
particular focus on the enforcement activities undertaken by the 
Environmental Action Team (EAT) and Highways and Environmental 
Enforcement (HEE) team. 
  
Appended to the report was a copy of the HEAS Activity Report (April – 
September 2010) for Members’ information. 
  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Paul Spandler, Acting Service Manager, 
South Environmental Action Team, to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions and comments: 
 
In brief summary, the key highlighted points were: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

• The Area Committee requested a further breakdown of service 
requests for the City and Hunslet Ward (separate data to be included 
for the city centre.) 

• One Member requested a report back on the Landlord Accreditation 
Scheme. 

• Members raised concern about persistent noise and the associated 
challenges in terms of gathering evidence. 

• The Area Committee was advised that income generated from dog 
fouling fines was re-distributed back to Environmental Services. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

40 Grounds Maintenance Update Report  
 

The Chief Environment Services Officer submitted a report which updated the 
Area Committee on progress to date with the procurement of a new grounds 
maintenance contract commencing 1st January 2010. 
  
The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting, to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
  

- Giles Jeffs, Contracts Officers, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
- Sue Spellman, Service Development Manager, Aire Valley Homes 

Leeds. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that the current contract was being extended to 31st 
November 2011, which enabled the new contractor a better run in 
period at a point when maintenance activity was reduced.  

• Improvements to the mapping database and ensuring a consistent 
approach to grass cutting. 

• The benefits of encouraging local community groups / tenant groups to 
provide feedback on land in need of grass cutting. 

• The need for robust contract monitoring and ensuring an appropriate 
penalty system was in place. 

• Ensuring value for money and varying the number of cuts in certain 
areas. 

• Concern about grass cuttings being left on the pavement and the cost 
of removing the cuttings. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

41 Inner South Well-Being Budget  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
contained details of proposed projects and activities to deliver local actions 
relating to the agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b)  That the transfer of £500 from each of the Environment, Enterprise and 
Economy, and Health and Wellbeing thematic pots from each of the Beeston 
and Holbeck and City and Hunslet Wards to the Thriving Places pots for each 
of these two Wards, be approved; and 
(c)  That the proposals relating to I Love South Leeds Festival 2011, as 
outlined in the I Love South Leeds Festival 2011 report, and under 6.5 to the 
Inner South Wellbeing Budget report, be endorsed. 
 

42 Actions and Achievements report  
 

The Area Committee considered a report from the South East Area Manager 
which updated Members on the actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team since the last meeting in September. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Minutes of South Leeds Employment, Enterprise and Training 
Partnership (SLEET) held on 8th October 2010 

- Minutes of South East Leeds Health and Well Being Partnership 
meeting  held on 30th September 2010 

- The Youth Bus – Monthly Feedback relating to each Inner South Ward 
(September 2010) 

- Developing the role of Elected Members in Tasking Meetings – an 
outline role profile. 

  
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, John Clark, Chief Executive of Aire 
Valley Homes Leeds.  Reference was made to ALMOs developing greater 
integrated working with Area Committees, particularly in view of the current 
economic climate. 
 
The Area Committee also supported the trial of community safety member 
champion involvement at tasking meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Nash left the meeting at 8.32 pm, at the conclusion of this item.) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

 
43 Briefing Note on Proposed Delegation of Elements of the Streetscene 

Service  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
outlined the range of streetscene services that could potentially be delegated 
to Area Committees. 
  
Councillor Gabriel presented the report and the main points of discussion 
were: 
 

• Confirmation that the likely timescale for the delegation was April 2011. 

• Establishing incentive schemes for local residents 

• The benefits of introducing a single system for complaints.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

44 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

To note the following future meeting dates for the 2010/11 municipal year: 
   
Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 
(Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
  
Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 
(Venue to be advised) 
  
Thursday, 24th March, 2011 
(Venue to be advised) 
   
(All meetings to commence at 6.30 pm). 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 8.47 pm.) 
 
 


